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Rewd dohovartc by 416,

X-KR 07/480
Sarajevo, 22 October 2008

IN THE NAME OF.BOSNIA AND

The Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, in the Pane! compased of Judges Darko -
Samard2ié, as the Presiding Judge, and Davorin Juki¢ and Patricia Whalen as members '
of the Panel, with the participation of the legal associate Emira Hod2ié as the record-
taker, in the criminal case against the accused Marko Skrobié, for the criminal offence
of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
. of Bosnia and Herzegovina (CC of BiH), all in conjunction with Article 180(1) of the
. ] CC of BiH, under the Indictment of the Prosecutors Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina
No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 14 January 2008, confirmed on 16 Janusry 2008, following the
main trial, in the presence of the accused Marko Skrobié and his Defensc Counsel
Nikica GrZi¢ and Branka Praljak, and the International Prosecutor of the Prosecutors
Office of Bil, David Schwendiman, on 20 October 2008 handed down the following
verdict which is announced on this 22* day of October 2008,

VERDICT
ACCUSED:

MARKO SKROBIC, son of Drago and mother Ors, nee Manovit, bom on 20 July
1971 in Duratovei, Municipality of Kotor Varo3, PIN 2007971102758, residing in Vitez
at 48 Stjepana Radiéa Street, citizen of BiH and the Republic of Croatia, stonemason by
profession, -literate, graduated from the secondary school of civil engineering, married,
sceved the army in 1990 in Subotica, holds no rank, has.never been decorated, of
average financial standing, no other criminal proccodings pending against him,

Pursuant to Article 285, paragraph 1) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and
Herzegovina (hereinafler: the BiH CPC),

ISGUILTY
Because:
In the second half of 1992, during the war in Bosnia and Herzegovina, at the time of the
armed conflict, he acted in contravention of intemational humanitarian law violating

Anicle 3 of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War and Anticle 51(1)(2) and (3) of the Protocol Additional | to the Geneva
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Convention relative to the l’romnon of Civilian Persons in Time of War dated 12 ;
August 1949.

On 31 July 1992, in the early moming hours, in the place of Novo Selo, Municipality of
Kotor Varo3, as a member of the Kotor Varos HVO unit, along with four other armed
persons, he came in front of the family house of Boro Glamotak, and after he banged on
the door he entered the house and ordered Boro GlamaZak, his wife Stana, his underage
daughters lrena, Dajsna and Sanela, to leave the house immediately; he forced them out,
and then, from another house which was located in the same yard, he 100k out Boro's
father Stojko Glamotak, and then he, along with other soldiers, took them in the
direction of the village of Ravne where two soldiers separated Boro Glamotak and took
him in a nearby forest threatening him that they would slaughter him uniess he tums in
the weapons to them; they ordered him to tum around and shot a round in the air; after
that, several yards from there on a meadow, the Accused Marko Skrobié, taking other
members of family, grabbed Stojko GlamoZak by his chest knowing that he was a
civilian and intending to deprive him of his life, fired a bullet from his pistol; that ke had -

gith him, in Stojko Glamotak's chest, which resulted in an instant death of Siojko -

Therefore,
During the state of war in BiH, in violation of intemnational humanitarian law, he
deprived the life of a civilian.

By doing so, he committed the erﬁnlnal offence of War Crimes against Clvilians in
viglation of Article 173(3)(c), In conjunction with Article 180(1) of the Criminal
Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina,

Pursuant to Article 285 of the BiH CPC, having applied Article 39, 42 and 48 of the BiH
CC, the Panel of the Court of BiH

Pursuant to Article 56(1) of the BiH CC, the time that the Accused spent in custody
pursuant 10 the Decision of the Court, from 19 December 2007 until 6 February 2008,
ghall be credited towards the pronounced term of imprisonment.

Pursuant to Article 185 and 188(1) of the BiH CPC, the Accused is obliged 1o reimburse
the costs of the criminal proceedings in the amount of 3,610.00 KM (three thousand six
hundred and ten convertible marks), of which the amount of 2,144.00 KM (two
thousand one hundred and forty four convertible marks) are the costs of the Prosecutor's
Office, the amount of 966.00 KM (nine hundred and sixty six convertible marks)
represents the costs of the testimonies before the Court, and the lump sum of 500.00 KM
(five hundred convertible marks) for the Court, within 30 dsys as of the day ol' lhe
finality of the Verdict.
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4 Based on Article 198(2) of the BiH CPC, all injured parties are instructed that thcy may o
r take civil action to pursue their claims under property law. -

REASONING .

' Under the Indiciment of the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. KT-RZ ;

165/07 dated 14 January 2008, charges were brought against Marko Skrobié for o
grounded suspicion that he committed the criminal offence of War Crimes against
S Civiliens in violation of Article 173(1){c), in conjunction with Article 180(1) of the
- ‘Trintinal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina. . .

LI

On 28 January 2008, the Accused plesded not guilty to the chargss of the Indictment
] which was confirmed on 16 January 2008, whereupon the case file was referred to the ‘3
Trial Panel.

Hearing of the witnesses: Boro Glamotak, Stana Glamogak, Ljubomir Petrulié, Irena

. Todorovi¢ and Ivo Marié, ‘..'_;
] In the further course of the main trial, the following documents moved into evidence |
: : Faaiod Tare T . - - - ot
5 Decision of the RBIH Presidency on the proclamation of the state of war dated 20 June Ed

1992 (Official Gazette of RBiH, No. 792); Document of the PH Travnik, No. 02/7-5-
04-2-3894/07 of 12 June 2007; Certificate of previous convictions re: Marko Skrobié; o
Document of the PS Kotor Varo3, No. 10-9/02-234-1180/07 of 2 July 2007; Certificate o
of Citizenship re: Marko Skrobié, No. 204-343/07 of 22 Junc 2007 issucd by the '
Municipal Board of the Municipality of Kotar Vared; Document of the Tax Office Novi
Travnik No. 10-06-04-49-3988/07-2.S. of S November 2007; Document of the
Federation Ministry for Veterans and Disabled Veterans, Compulsory Military Service [
Records Sector No. 07/1-03-127-1/07 of 22 Qctober 2007; Document of the Minisry of o
Security, STPA, Regional Office Banja Luka No. 17-12/3-04-2-101-2/07 of 29 October f;;
2008; Death Certificate for Siojko Glamotak No. 202-17 of 21 March 2008 issued by
the Local Office of the Kotor Varo$ Municipality; Copy of the ID card file in the name
of Marko Skrobi¢ No. 1681/86, issued by the Police Station Kotor Varos, issuance date
25 August 1986; Copy of the ID card file in the name of Tomo Jurinovié No. 109/85
. lissued by the Police Station of Kotor Varod, issuance date 8 January 1985; Daily order
- . efthe Prosequnor’s Office of BiH No. KTA-RZ-236/0S of 5 June 2007 with an attached

'.,.-.,'-.'-__'9_.-' N
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cxcerpt from the CIPS database in the name of Marko Skrobi¢; Daily order of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 13 Dceember 2007 with an attached
excerpt from the CIPS daiabase in the name of Tomo Jurinovi¢.

Hearing of the witnegses: Miroglav Kalamanda, Miroljub Bibié, Dragosiav Peridi¢,
Muhamed Sadikovié, Slavko Byjdo, and the Accused in his own defense.

The Court has also reviewed the following documents moved into evidence :

Record of examination of. the witmess Stana Glamotak by the District Prosecutor’s
Office in Banja Luka No. KT-RZ-1/05 of 23 February 2005; Record of examination of
the witness Stana Glamogak by the Prosecutor’s Office of BiHH No. KT-R2-165/07 of 18
June 2007; Official note - Miroljub Bibié, Public Security Station, Police Station Kotor
Varo$ No.: DD.450/38 of 11 July 1998; Official note - Dsagoasicv Perilié, “inistry of.
the Interior, Public Security Center Banja Luka, Kotor Varo3 Police Stetion No. 10-
9/02-27/08 of 2 February 200S; Official note - Miroslav Kalamanda, Public Security
Station, Kotor Varod Police Station No. DD38598 of 10 June 1998; Record of
examination of the witness Boro GlamoZak, District Prosecutor’s Office in Banja Luka
No. KT-RZ-1/05 of 23 February 200S; Record of examination of the witness Boro
Glamotak, Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 18 Junc 2007; Record of
examination of the witness Irena Todorovié, Prosecutor's Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-
165/07 of 14 April 2007; Roman Catholic Parish Office of Birth, Blessed Virgin Marry -
Certificate of baptism of five persons with the first and last name Marko Skrobi¢ of 28
August 2008;

€) Evidence adduced by the Court

Under the terms of Article 261(2)(e) of the CPC of BiH, the Court re-examined the
witmesses Stana Glamotak and Boro GlamoZak and adduced into evidence the document
of the Lacal Office of Kotor Varo$, dated 28 August 2008, regarding tne delivery of

information on persons named Marko Skrobié who were bom in the area of Kowr -

Varas.

3. Cloging argnments
A) Prosecutor's Office

Upon the completion of the evidentiary proceedings, the prosecutor in his closing
arguments underlined that it was undoubtedly proved that in the temritory of the Kotor
Varos Municipality there was a siate of war and that the Accused during the relevant
period of time was a member of the Croat Defense Councit (HVQ). The prosecutor also
emphagized that the witmesses Stana Glamotak and Boro Glamolak described the
manner in which Stojko Glamodak was killed and that the testimonies of these two
wilnesses were consisient in all important elements. Both wilnesses stated thal Qumii
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critical day, a group of 4-5 soldiers banged against the door of the GlamoZak family
house and forced out the members of this family, namely Boro Glamotak, Stana and

T Aheir tliree daughters, while they took out from the adjacent house Boro's father Stojko,

aiid iook them together down the road from the house 10 the Ravne vitlage. They also
described how at one moment a group was separated and how Boro Glamodak was
teken agide by two soldiers from the group while the rest of the family members stayed

where they were and how after one round was fired from the nearby clump of trees

where Boro was taken, an ect of murder was committed by the soldier who had
previously introduced himself 1o Stana as neighbor Marko at the door of her house. All
this was confirmed by their daughter Irena Todorovié. The prosecutor underlined that
the witness Ivo Marié stated that he knew Marko Skrobi¢ and that ke and Tomo
Jurinovié, the other person whom the witnesses Glamogsk knew very well, and who
together with Skrobié took part in the mentioned events, were from the same village of
Duratovei. This witness did not indicate that he knew another Marko Skrobié, let alone
from Duratovei. Prosccution further argued that the witness Ljubomir Petrulié suaied
that he worked on the preparation of the criminal report right after the murder of Stojko
Glamotak, based on the report of Boro Glamofak, and that he remembered that the
report was to be filed against the known perpetrator, Marko Skrobié. Boro Glamotak
hecid from his;wife that his father was killed by the soldier who introduced himsclf as
neighbor Marko and that he knew that it was Marko, sons of Ors, and that he had said so
to his wifc. The prosecutor argued that the witnesses Boro and Stana were not explicit
when they testified before the Coust first time around, that they were confused because
they were frustrated by the courtrcom, and focused on the instructions of the Court to
look in a given direction and that they seemed more relaxed when the Court summoned
them again and that they spoke clearly and comprehensively. He pointed out that Boro
Glamotak was a person of rural background and thai he did not know that saying ,.|
suspect” would cause others (o mistrust him and his testimony and that based on the
words “neighbor Marko" and the conversation he had with other neighbors, the witness
connected the dots and concluded that it could only be Marko Skrobié or Ora's Marko as
he had put it.

The prosecutor further emphasized that the witness Stana GlamoZak recognized Marko
Skrobi¢ when police officer Dragoljub Perigié showed her photocopies of the 1D cards
of four persons with the same first and last name during the identification procedure,

* apfthax st the.main trial she recognized the photograph. that she had identified before
- thiz-pplice officer.during the foregoing identification procedure,. ...

The prosecutor noted that ths Accused defended himself by remaining silent during the
investigation, and that upon the defensc’s motion he testified gs.a witness and made up

an alibi by using names of his fellow soldierss who were with him, that while he was '

with the military he was issued with personal picce of weapon, namely a scorpion pistol,
and that during his compulsory military service he leamed how to use this pistol.
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In the prosecutor’s opinion, credence could not be given to the testimony of Stavko
Bujdo because he was biased and because he reveaied through his relationship with
Marko's fomily when exactly he leamed that an indictment was issued against Marko.

At the end, the prosecutor concluded that it was proven that the Accused committed the
criminal offence charged against him in the Indictment and that he should be found
guilty, witﬁ:qgt specifying the length of the prison term sought for the Accused.

b) Defense

Defense of the Accused Marko Skrobié underlined in the ‘elpsing. waument the
undisputed facts, namely that there was a state of war in‘Bosnis ‘and ’ﬂem:gmmia and
that the relevant incident did take place in the manner and at the time described in the
indictment. What was questionable, in the Defense's opinion, was whether Marko
Skrobi¢ was with those armed persons and whether he was the persan who shot Stojko
GlamoZak from the pistol and what was the cause of death of Stojko Glamotak. Further
in the closing argument, the Defense analyzed the presented evidence and particularly
emphasized the manner in which the witness Stana GlamoZak identified the Accused
because the identification procedure was carvied out in contravention of Article 85(2) of
the CPC of BiH, which prescribes that a witness must first give a description of the
person and his/her distinguishing features and that only then can this person be shown to
the witness, even if on a photograph, together with other persons unknown to the
witness, Defense argued that the witness Stana Glamolak was first shown the
photograplis for identification purpose while she was giving her statement in the District
Prosecutor’s Office in Banja Luka and only after that did she give a description of the
Accused,

e
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statement in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, having given no description of him before ks
that. Defense ﬁmhernotedtlmmiswimus gave differemt descriptions of the Accused
several times and that during the main trial, when asked by the Prosecution, she
described the Accused as a short, dark-tanned, slim person, not older than 21, and when
asked by Defensc, she described him as a short, fuil figured, dark haired person, after
which shc pointed at the Accuscd in the courtroom. When asked by the Court to
describe the Accused, the witness provided a vague answer. As to the manner in which
the identification of the Accused was carried out, Defense also referred to the flaws in
the identification by the witness Boro Glamotak. When this witness was giving his
statement in the District Prosccutor's Office in Banja Luka, he inspected the photographs
shown o him without proviously giving the description of the Accused. Also, when he
was giving his statement in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, he did not describe the
Accused, again, and when the photograph was shown to him, he said that it ,could be
Marko Skmbie" while he immediately recognized Tomo Jurinovié. Defense noted that
the witness Miroljub Bibi¢ confirmed that he interviewed Stana Glamodak in her house .
and that the only information she gave to him was that the person'who shotarher father- - &
in-law was ,Marko" and that she did not know his last name. Defense further nojedsaaian '™
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the'Withess stated ‘that she found out his last naine from her risighbors Nija and Ljubica
Vidovi¢ and Ivo Marié, but that anly witness Ivo Mari¢ could confirm this because the
other two witnesses had passed away. This witness, Defense argiied, not only failed to
confirm that it was he who disclosed to her the last name but contended that he did not
talk about this with anyone after the war, Defense also argued that the memory of the
witness Ljubomir Peruié was questionable because even if he did remember that Boro
and Stana recognized the Accused on the photograph and that Boro said on that occasion
that it was Marko Skrobié, he gave some incorrect avermenis.

Defense considered the identification of the Accused by Stana and Boro Glamodak to be
unreliable for the following reasons:

First of all, the witness Stana gave several descriptions of the Accused, she only
remembered one photograph of the Accused at the main trial even though she looked at
his photograph together with her husband in the house, she also could not remember the

o exact number of the armed persons, how they were dressed, that the visibility was poor

ke timesof the:perpetration of the criminal offence. Defense also argued that the
conviction' of these two witnesses that Marko Skrobi¢ killed Stojko Glamotak was the
result of the suggestions made by other people. Defense contends that the following
facts lead to this conclusion: one of the persons who showed up at the door introduced
himself as neighbor Marko, which led the witness Boro to immediately conclude that it
might be the person Skrobi¢; other persons told Stana that it could be Marko Skrobié
and those other persons were not eyewitnesses of the incident, and it had not been
determined with certainty how exactly she leamed his last name; witness Boro only at
the main trial remembered that he told his wife Stana that Stojko Glamodak had been
killed by ,,Ora's Marko". Further on, Defense noted that the police officers showed to
the witnesses the photographs with the names of the persons wrilten on them and that in
the area of Kotor Varo3 there were at least four persons who shared this first and last
name.

Defense noted that the Accused himself testified at the main trial and stated that he did
not pass by the house of the Glamolak family on the critical day, 31 July 1992, at

. eopd 4:0'slockedn the moming, or any other day, alone or, with other persons, and that

he did-not even know the family. He also stated that:agan HVO. member he did not
loave Kotor until the cnd the month of August, not even for a bricf while, and that he
remembered this period very well because of the very difficult situation which prevailed
in the area. Defense further noted that this testimony was confirmed by-Slavko Bujdo
who was explicit in his swuatement because he was in Kotor at the time.

At the end of the closing argument, Defense referred to the ICTY decision Kuprefhié er
al Appeal Judgment’ case, dated 23 October 2001, upon the pronouncement of the
convicting verdict based on the identification of the Accused by wilnesses,

! Prosecuorw. Zavan Kupreshil, Mirjan Kuprestit, Viatko Kuprefhis, Jostpovis, and Viadimtr San
T-95-16-A, Appeat Judgrmant, 23 October 3001, o 5
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Tn its conclusion, Defense proposed that the Accused Marko Skrobi¢ be aequitred of the

charges duc to the l:ck of cvudenoe.

T Uw Ry o o T AT L S
Having heard the closing ugumms of the Defense Colﬁnsel e rlsbised joined the
closing arguments in their entirety.
4. Annlicable law

In view of the applicable law, it should be explained why the Criminal Code of the
SFRY, which was in effect at the time of the relevant events, is not applicable in this
case,

Namely, Article 3 of the CC of BiH defines the principle of legality, that is, that the
criminal offence and sanctions thereof can be defined. only in the law and that no one
can be punished or sanctioned for an action which, prior to its perpetration, was not
defined -as- @ criminal offence punishable under the law or international legislation.
Further on, Article 4 of the CC of BiH prescribes that the law which was in effect at the
time when the criminal offence was perpetrated shall apply to the perpetrator and if the
law has been amended on:onc or more occasions after the .criminnl .offence was
perpotrated, the Liw that is more lenicnt to the perpetrator shait boupphettit ™t .

The principle of legality is defined also in Anticle 7(1) of the European Convention on
Human Rights (ECHR). The European Convention has priority over all other laws in
Bosnia and Herzegovina, pursuant to Article 2(2) of the BiH Constitution. This
provision of the European Convention provides for the general principle which forbids
the imposition of a heavier penally than the one that was applicable at the time the
criminal offence was perpstrated, but does not foresee the application of the more
[enient law.

However, Article 4a) of the CC of BiH, prescribes that Articles 3 and 4 of the CC of
BiH shall not prejudice the trial and punishment of any person for any action or
omission, which at the time when it was committed, was “criminal according to the
general principles of intemational law”. Also, Article 7(2) of the European Convention
foresees exceptions provided that paragraph 1 of the same Articlc “shall not prejudice
the trial and punishment of any person for any act or omission which, at the time when it
was committed, was criminal according to the general principles of law recognized by

civilized nations.” (see also Article 15(t) and (2) of the Internaticiaal Covcucat on Civil |

and Political Rights which foresees similar provisions. Bosnia and Herzegovina, as one
of the successar states of Yugoslavia has ratified this Covenans).

This determines the possibility of derogation, under the prescribed conditions, from the
principles defined in Anticles 3 and 4 of the CC of BiH (and Anicle 7(1) of the
European Convention) and from the application of the crimingl code in effect at the time
of the perpetration and the from application of the more lenient law in the proceedings
for the actions defined as criminal offences under international law.




The Court underlincs that the criminal offence charged against the Accused is a criminal

offence pursuant to customary international law and therefore falls under “gencral

principles of international law*, as defined in Article 4a) of the Law on Amendments to

the Criminal Code of BiH and “the general principles of law recognized by the

communily of nations*, as defined in Article 7(2) of the European Convention. Based on
" _Mmmygm.%e CC of BiH is applicable in this case, R _
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were also defined by the law which was in effect at the relevant time — the time of the
perpetration of the criminal offence, Article 142(1) of the CC of the SFRY, namely, that '
the criminal offence at issue was punishable under the criminal ‘code applicable at the )
time, only affirmed the conclusion of the Court on the principle of legality.

Finally, the application of the CC of BiH is additionally justified by the fact that the
punishment prescribed by the CC of BiH is in any case more lenient than the capital
punishment that was in force at the time of the perpetration of the criminal offence,
which satisfies the principle of the constraints regarding the applicability of the law, that
is, the application of the law which is more lenient to the perpetrator.

This position of the Court is consistent with the ruling of the Appeliate Panel of Section
I of the Court of BiH in the Verdict handed down against Abduladhim Makrouf, No.

- . KPZ:32/08 of 4 April 2006, and the Verdict against Dragoje Paunovié, No. KPZ 05/16
oF 27 October 2006, which was upheld by the Decision of the Constitutional Court of
Bosnia and Herzegovina No. AP- 178/05 of 30 March 2007,

& International law and war erimes o s

Dmm&eumewhmthecﬁmlmloﬂbnmmeomuuud. Bosnia and H
S a successor state of the SFRY, was a signatory party to all relevant mtemmonal
conventions on human rights and intemational humanitarian and criminal law.?

Likewise, the customary status of the eriminal lisbility for the crimes against humsnity
and war crimes against civilians and individual lisbility for war crimes commitied in
1992 was confirmed also by the UN Sccretary Gencral®, International Law Commission*

and the jurisprudence of the ICTY and the ICTR?. These institutions have determined
that the criminal lability for crimes against humanity and war crimes aginst civilians

ol Suchudles; Genockde Comvention (1948): mmfw}mmmm

Corivaraiiyi amended In 1936; Convention o Rasie! W{lm tnrernazional Covenanr on

Rights (1968); Convention on the Non-applicabillty of Sisietory Limitarions to War Crimes and Crines

againyt Hnmanlly (1968); Comention on Apareid (1971); MuMawmq Discrimination
mlﬂnm{lm UN Corvention againe Tornwo (1684), - *
mﬂzwmmmww:qﬁwmmmwmm- P

%mmmmumwmummmmmﬂm

'mammwmmmwmwlmumu:mnm

pare 151 } Prosecaror w, Tedié, 1T-94-1-T, Judgmena, 7 May 1997, paras 618-623; - *
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represents an imperative standard of intemational law, that is, jus cogens.® Therefore, it
is indisputable:that the crimes against humanity and war crimes against civilians in 1992
constituted part of customary intemational law. This eonclusion was also confirmed in
the Study on-the Customary Internationsl Humanitarian Law’ made by the ICRC.
According 10"that:Siudy “serious violations of international humanitarian law constitute
war crimes” (Rule-156), “individuals are criminally responsiblefuF. wﬁrﬁ&hﬁe‘smey
commit* (Rule 151), and “States must investigate war crimes allegedly committed by
their nationals or armed forces, or in their territory, and, if appropriate, prosecute the
suspecis. They must also investigate other war crimes over which they have jurisdiction
and, if appropriate, prosecute the suspects.” (Rule 158).

According to the principle of universal jurisdiction, customary international
humanitarian law is binding for every country in the warld, regardless of whether it has
ratified the relevant intemational legal instruments. Thus, every country has an
obligation to prosceute or extradite (aur dedere aut judicare) all persons suspected of
violating customary intermational humanitarian law.

The principles .of international law acknowledged by Resolution 95 (I) of the UN
General Assembly (1946) and the International Law Commission (1950) are relative to
the “The Charter of.the Nurcmberg Tribunal and the Verdicts of the Tribunal® and
thercfore war. crimes in- gencral. "Principles of intemational law acknowisdged by the
Charter of the Nuremberg Tribunal and ‘the Verdicts of (e Téidunal®)dopted by the
International Law Commission in 1950 and delivered to the General Assembly, foresee
in Principle | that "any person who commits an act which constitutes a crime under
international law is responsible therefore and liable to punishment.* Printiple Il likewise
foresees that *“The faci that internal law docs nol impose a penalty for an act which
constitules a crime under international law does not relieve the person who committed
the act from respongibilily under intemational law."

Therefore, the criminal offence of war crimes against civilians must. be, in any case,
subsumed under “general principles of international law” in the light of Article 3 and
4(a) of the CC of BiH. Hence, it is indisputable that war crimes against civilians
constituted criminal offences at the relevant time, be it considered from the aspect of
customary intemational law, intemational treaty law or "principles of intcrnational law*,
and that the principle of legality was satisfied also in the sense of smullum crimen sine
lege and nulla poena sine lege

The criminal oﬂbnee of war crimes against civilians, pursuant to- commnn Article 3(1)

(a) and (c) of the Geneva Conventions and Article 27(2) of the Geneva Convention
relative 10 the Protection of Civilians in Time of War of 12 August 1949, should be

® trrernortondd Lo Commtission, Commentary to the Draft Arteles on the Resporatb ity of Sares for Intsractionaly
Wrongfid Acts (2001). Articlo 26

Jean-Marie Henchoeres ond Liise DoswaldBeck: Custonary Internationtl Humadiarial Love; ICRC, Combridge
MM 2005, pp. 358 and ormwards.
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clagsified under “intemnational law” or “general principles of intemnational law* pursuant
to Article 3 and 4(a) of the CC of BiH. It is thercfore indisputablc that the crinte against
civilians constituted a criminal offence in the relevant period of time.

- a“ﬁgneral conslqhmnons

SIS SR Wit gy e N

The Court has evaluated the evidence pursuant to the applicahle procedural code,

namely the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina. The Court has applied’

to the Accused the principle of presumption of innocence, as defined in Article 3 of the
CPC of BiH, which embodies the general principle of law according to which the
Prosecutor’s Office bears the burden of proving the guilt of the Accused beyond
reasonable doubt.

In the process of evaluation of the testimonics of the witnesses in the courtroom, the
Court has taken into consideration, to the highest degree possible, the demeanor,
conduct and character of the wimesses. In relation to the witnesses, the Court has
evaluated also the probability, consistency and other evidence and circumstances
concerning this casc. Throughout this process, the Court was aware that the credibility
of witncsses depended on their knowledge of facts that they testificd abow, their
mml integrity, authenticity and their duty 10 tell the truth to which they swore.

I IR g e

-' itmnétsufﬁc:mforamﬁmonytobegiminasineeremanner The real question

concerning the evaluation of a testimony is not only whether the testimony is given ina
gincere manner, but whether it is reliable. The Trial Panel was aware that the testimony

about the facts which happened years before the testimony took place entails cenain.

imprecision due (o the deceitfulness of human perception and recollection of traumatic
events. Namely, the Court was mindful of the fact that the witnesses testified about the
events which took place more than ten years prior to their testimony at the main trial,
which justifies the minor deviations from earlier statements in the part which concemed
the facts of no significance for the event that they testified about.

Witncsscs in this case were placed under a severe burden, Testifying in this casc was
consequently extremely difficult for most witnesses especially for family members who
were recalling the trauma of the undisputed event.

Bmuscofﬂtessihctors,thc assessment of the credibility of the witnesses and the facts

w}uch mey testified was a challenge for the Pancl. The Pancl obscrved first hand the
wﬁnmes, théir démeanour, their atitude, their physicaliand emotonal reactions to the
questions, and the atmosphere within which they gave their-testimony. The Panel was
always mindful that this case presented factors which made credibility decisions more
difficult and was always aware that because of the seriousness of the charges those
assessments had to be made with diligence.

b
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Some of the witnesses testified about the same incidents or facts, which each saw or
heard from a difforing physical, mental and sometimes chronotogical perspective. It is
rare for two witnesses o the same event to perceive the event identically, or relate it
verbally in the same way. The Panel evaluated the credibility of the testimony of each
witness, first by presuming that each witness intended to tell the truth, Where it was
possible to reconcile the testimony of various witnesses, the Panel atempted to do so.
Where such reconciliation was impossible, the Panel assessed the testimony of each,
first in terms of the likelihood that the differences were the result of honest mistakes in
recollection’ or perception and then in terms of the likelihood that the witness was
consciously attempting to mislead the Panel.

In reaching these findings, the Panel observed the manner and demeanour of the
witnesses when ie!rfymg, tested the internal consistency-of their: Mmﬁtas given on
the stand and in prior statements, and evaluated their ability w *réspond to™ difficult .
questions. The Panel examined the facts about which each witness gave testimony and
compared them with the facts established by other witnesses and the edmitted
documentary cvidence in order to determine whether they were comoborated or
contradicted by other evidence in the case.

As to the indirect evidence, the Court emphasizes that it is well cstablished in the
jurisprudence and practice of this Court that indivect evidence is admissiblc. In addition,
according to Article 15 of the CPC of BiH, the Court has a right to free cvaluation of
evidence. The Court holds that it is necessary for the Court to be convinced that such
evidence is reliable in the sense that it was provided voluntarily, that it was truthful and
authentic. Further on, the probative value of a hearsay statement depends on the context
and the character of the evidence at igsue, whether this evidence is corroborated with
other evidence and whether there is any other motive for the evidence.

In this case, the doéummlary evidence was not voluminous and was siordisputed by the

Defense. The Court has inspected every single documest-in rdér:to \deside on its
authenticity and probative value.

Bearing in mind the principle according to which the Prosecution has a duty to prove the
authenticity, the Court has inspected all presented documents, one by one, and is
gatisficd that the Prosecution has proven their authenticity beyond rcasonable doubt. In
order to evaluate the authenticity of documents, the Coust has inspected the documents
in the light of other evidence. Even when the Court was satisfied that a specific
document was authentic, it did not automatically accept that the statements contained
thercin represcnted en accurate summary of facts. The Court has eveluated thosc
statements in the light of all evidence it had at its disposal.

o ;'.fi..?.i:.:' DL_SYISEHSS
Following the. addueed “pieces of evidence, assessing them individually,and- gollemvely.

the Panel rendered decision as étated in the operative pant for the-Bollowing feasope=s
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First, the chapeau elements of the cmnbul offence:

1) By virtue of the Indiciment of the Pmsecuto:‘s Oﬂ'ee. lhe Aecused is charged with
the commission of the criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of -
Article 173 (1) c), reading:

-

Whoever in violation of rules of international law in time of war, armed conflict or
occupation, orders or perpeirates any of the following acts:

¢) killings, intentional infliction of severe physical or mental pain or suffering upon
: a person (torture), inhuman treatment, biological, medical or other scientific
g experiments, taking of tissue or organs for the purpose of transplantation, immense
. suffering or violation of bedily integrity or health;

o ' N éhuliiba,p:hns!wdby imprisonment for a term of not less than ten years or a long-term
_4 imﬂfﬂ!mlmm“ oY g .
2) The next chapeau element of the criminsl offence of War Crimes against Civilians

and, in that regard, which elements should be proved by the Prosecutor's Office, ensue
from its legal definition:

i. ‘The act must be perpetrated in violation of the rules of intemational law;

if. The violation must be committed in time of war, armed conflict or accupation;
ili. The act must be related to war, armed conflict or occupation;

‘% iv. The perpetrator must order or commit the acl.

R meaammrbepemewmﬂnviolaﬂandmammoﬂnmwm

L o pai et
Ths Trdicment eharges the accused Marko Skrobié with Was Crimes egainst Civilians
in violation of Asticle 173 (1) of the BiH CC, because at the relevant time he acted
contrary to Article 3(1) of the lMGemaConwnnonaV)nhﬁvewmmnctwnof i
Civillan Persons in time of War (hereinafier: the Geneva Convention). ¥,

Article 3(1) a) of the Geneva Convention reads as follows:

“In the case of armed conflict not of an international character occurring in the
terrirory of one of the High Contracting Parties, each Party to.the conflict shall be
bound o apply, as a minimum, the following provisions: :
1) Persons taking no active part in the hostilities, including members of armed forces -
who have laid down their arms and those placed hors de combat by sickness, wounds,

L e

ri detention, or any other cause, shall in ofl circumstances be treated humanely, without
i R "" id o Y
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any adverse distinction founded on race, colour, religion or faith, sex, birth or wealih,
or any other. similar criteria.
- .- . .:‘v;:. " . .

To this end the following acts are and shall remain prohibited at any time and in any
place whamwfr\hmpmmrheabommloudmm L
violence to life and person, in particular murder of all Hn&, muii;um*crud trediment
and torture;

Article 2, subparagraph b) of the Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12
August 1949 relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts
(Protocol 1) prescribes as follows:

“Rules of international law applicable in armed conflict® means the rules applicabie in
armed conflict set forth in internarional agreements to which the Parties to the conflict
are Partles and the generally recognized principles and rules of international lew which
are applicable to armed conflict;”*

Common Article 3 of the 1949 Geneva Convention is generally considered as the
provision of customary law, and is binding upon all parties in the conflict, cither non-
international or interational, and the samc provision was applicable at the time and in
the place of the incident the Accused is charged with,

In interpreting this provision it is clear that it is not necessary that the peipetrator knows
abour or that he intends to violate international norms, but it is sufficient that the
perpetration per se is contrary to the vules of intemational law, In order to establish the
violation of a rule of international law, it is necessary to establish against whom the
commission was directed, in other words, whether the offence was directed against the
particular category of population protected by Article 3(1) of the Geneva Convention.
According to the definition of the term protected categories contained in Article 3(1) of
the Geneva Convention, civilians are persons taking no active part in the hostilities,
inchﬂingm;nl:mofamedlhmwhohavc laid down their arms and those placed
hors de combat.

Besides, Protocol | Additional to the Geneva Conventions defines civilians in negation,

~ stating that civilians are “persons who are not members of armed forces™.”

Article 43(1) of Protocol 1 prescribes:!°
v et e ‘. I ,-.;.‘.-3.;.-_‘..__ o
- - R O I L T
® Prosccutor v. Videjs Blagojevié and Dragan Johté, IT-02-60-T, ludgment, 17 January 2008, par. 544,
'J-M“mmm N the Acditions) rrotocols of 8 Jum y17 1o ine LitneyYa LONVENRons ¢
,,}Am_l&tdulmmdwm Victims of Intcmationn) Armed Confllets (Protocol t), p. §10.
In cddition to indicating Article 43 of the Additionst Protoco! I, Artice! 50 (Definiiion of civilians and
eivilian population) of the same Protoco] aiso cxplicitly refers to Anticie 4(A) of the Third Geneva Convention
in respect of thoss who are covered by the definfiion of ermed forces, Commentary of Article 50 of the
Additions) Protoco) I, however, Indieste thet Anicle 43 of the Additional Protoco) | contains a new dgfinjlion
covering the provisions of Article 4(A) of e Third Geneva Convention; see suprw eote 4, p. 611, 5
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“The armedform af a Party to a conflict consist ofall orgmmd amdﬁrw groups

and units which are under a command responsible to that Party for the conduc! or its
subordinates, aven {f that Party is represented by a government or an authorlly noi
recognized by an adverse Party. Such armed forces shall bé subject 10 an internal

disciplinary system which, inter alla, shall enforce compliance with the rules of
international law applicable in armed conflict.*

Therefore, excepl for members of armed forces, each person present in the territory is a
civilian." Article 50 of the Protocol I further holds thai civilian population comprises all
persons who are civilians and that the presence of individuals who are not covered by
the definition of civilians among civilian population does not deprive the papulation of
its civilian character. The Article also states that, in case of doubt whether a person is a
civilian, a person shall be considered to be a civilian.

'l‘helefore. beanns in mind the definition of the term “civilian® which explicitly states

* i ‘civitigas dré ‘all persons who do not posticipate in hostilities and who arc aot

members of anned forces, it is clear that all pérsons whom the accused Marko Skrobié,
together with four armed soldiers, expelled from the house were civilians. In fact, one
might arguc that this family represents what this term civilian means. In the instant case™
there were three minor children at home with their family. The youngest was under two
years of age. The family was asleep in their homes. The eldest member of the family
was a defenseless old man, the Iste Stojko Glamotek, He was not armed and was almost
80 years old. No one in the family had any weapon. Stojko Glamodtak was con(used and
disoriented. He had to be heiped with this clothes and shown how to hold his hands up
over his head when ordered to do s0. None of the family members were combatants,
which ensues from the statements given by Boro and Siana Glamotak. The offence the
Accused is charged with was directed againgt civilians whose ethnicity was other than
the ethnicity of the mililary force thal controlled the territory in which civilians lived.
The Glamolak family was the only local Serb family. They elected not to leave their
home inKotorVamSuﬁeyfhlnheymongndmwnhthetrnelghbouund
community.. This category of civilians is particularly protected by international law.

-Miglence:shat is-infiicted on life and bodily jntegrity,.in particular murder of all kinds,

mutilation, crue) treatment and torture are especially’ prohibited muspeetofmls
category. Hence, it is obvious that the criminal offence referred to in the Indictment,
which is established to have been committed by the Accused, was inconsistent with the -
rules of international law, more specifically, Article 3(1)a) of the-Geneva Convention.
This type of vigilante act is abhorrent to any concept of a just military act.

il.  The violation must be commitied in time of war, armed conflici or
occupation;

Also, a particular legal element of this criminal offence is the time of its commission,
that is, the offence can be commisted only during the war or armed conflict.

U See sxpro . 4. p 611,
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While assessing the existence of the criminal offence and criminal responsibility of the
Accused, the Court was mindful of all clements making up the legal element of the
criminal offence with which the Accused is charged, so that, in respect of this first
requirement, that is, the existence of the armed conflict, the Count, having reviewed
evidence of the Prosecutor’s Office — Decision of the Presidency of the Republic of
Bosnia and Herzegovina (R BiH) on Declaring the State of War of 20 June 1992,
esiablished the existence of the armed conflict in the tesvitory of the R BiH, and it is a
fact about which no dilemma existed in this case,

Therefare, it is incontestable that, within the territory of Bosnia and Herzegovina, there
also existed: the armed conflict in the area of the Kotor Vero3 Municipality and that it
oceurred between the members of the Republika Smpska Army on one side and the Army
of BiH and I-lVOonlheolhet andﬂmnheymeoveredbymelnd!cm

Also this fhctwasnotclullenged lnmemmofmopmemmgsgwushw!ﬂbe-',
noted that both Prosecution witnesses and Defence witnesses testified in respect of the
circumstances surrounding the existence of the armed conflict. The Prosecution witness
Ivo Mari¢ testified at the main trial that in 1992, after he had retumed from abread, there
was the state of war in the area of the Kotor Varo3 Municipality. He also stated that
local residents orgeanized themselves and stood guard, and that men stept in woods at
night, and that there were shootings at the villages of the Kotor Varo$ Municipality, as
well as anacks by the Serb army who entered Kotor Varo$ at the relevant time.

The siate of war caused additional problems. The witness Ljubomir Petrusié stated that
at the time he was a chief of the Crime Investigation Department in the Kotor Varo$
Police Station. On 31 July 1992, he received a complaint on the murder of Stojko
Glamodak and that he wrote his repon by hand and that he lost it because of the state of
war, and thet a lack of discipline prevailed. Also, the Defence wiiness Muhamed
Sadikovié siated that on 11 June 1992 Serb forces came in Kolor Varol from Banja
Luka and that the war began at that point. He also stated that on that occasion all
municipal institutions, court and police station were captured, and that check-points
were set up on the way in and out of Kotor Varo3. The witness testified taut the killings. .-
started right about that time, and that & certain number of loca) residents organized

themselves territorially for defence, and that he was 8 commander in that part of the
territory. There existed a line of separation between the Serb forces and the Territorial
Defence. According to this witntess, the largest number of attacks by the Serb forces was
recorded in the period from 25 July 1992 and a large number of civilian residents of
Croat and Bosniak ethnicity were killed. The Defence witness Slavko Bujdo also
testificd that on 11 Junc 1992 a forced mobilization took place, and that he himself
signed up for the defence of the village of Sibovo, the Kotor Varod Municipality, in
defence against potential atlacks by the Republika Srpska Army. At tha1 time, there
were so-called crisis staffs prior to the very attack, and on 25 July 1992 an all-out antack
on Kotor mmd and in that attack many people were killed, both military and civilians.

The afomnanﬁoned is important for the reason that Article 173 of the BiH cC
pmcnhes lhat lh:s a'lmlnal offence, in addition of the mquuemem lhat it
/2
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connected with violations of the rules of international law, must be committed at the
time of an armed conflict. It should be noted at this point that the requirement for the
existence of this offence is not connected with the nature of the armed conflict in terms
of making distinction whether it concems the armed conflict of non-intemational or
international character, given that Anicle 3 itself of the Geneva Conventions prescribes
that the provisions of the Conventions will be applied also in the event of the armed
conflict which does not have the international character,

1ii. The act must be related 1o a war, armed conffict or occupation:

The anslyzing of the status of the Accused at the relevant time is important also from the
aspect of another requirement necessary for the existence of this criminal offence, which

% . ‘}%“Eahmglqnwofmmmmwbeulmmawar.armedeonniuor

L

What is important here is “the existence of an armed conflict must, al a minimum, have .
played o substantial part in the perpetrator's ability to commit the crime, his decision 10™
commmit the crime, the manner In which It was committed or the purpose for which it was

] commined.*'* Therefore, during the main tria) the Proscoutor's Office proved the
assertion that the accused Marko Skrobi¢ was a member of the Kotor Varod HVO Unit

8t the time of the commission of the criminal offence,

First of all, this fuct ensues from documentary evidence of the Prosecutor’s Office, more
specifically, from the document of the Federation Ministry for War Veterans and
Disabled Veterans of the Homeland War, Number 07/1-03-127-1/07 of 22 October 2007
. from which it ensues that at the relevant time the Accused was a member of the Kotor
Varo8 HVO Uni, as well as from the statements of the Defence witnesses Slavko Bujdo
g and Muhamed Sadikovi¢ who stated in their statements that at the relevant time, at the

.T.
bt

. time of .organizing the lines of defence, they were superiors to the Accused. The
“égeyped:alco perkonally confirmed that fact when he wes giving a testimony es a
witness at the main trial, stating that he persanally signed up for the defence.

Owing to his status during the armed conflict, the accused. Marko .Skrobié had -
: eppropriate assignments as well as weapons, a Scorpio pistol,-and he reported to his
. command taking part isi the defence. In other words at the time of the offense he was a
soldier.

In eddition, for the existence of a criminal offence it is essential that, owing to the
existence of the armed conflict, the Accused was engaged in a military unit and, owing
to thus obisined status he was able to cause fear in civilian population, more precisely,
by teking advantage of his position he was able to force civilians (the Glamotak family)

" Prosectstor v. Drogolfab Kunarae, Rodomir Kovoe and Zoran Vikovie, JT96-23 & TT-96-23/1-A, A
Judgmens, 12 June 2002, para. 58.
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to follow, without resistancc, his orders and the orders of his fellow-soldicrs, which they
all did in the particular case when they, on the reicvant day, took the members of that
family out of their house, the referenced persons being unable to resist and were forced
to march to the neighboring town.

L ':ﬁ':_-' ;

[ ' -ﬁépewmrorm'mro:derorwmmﬂ the act.

The assessment of évidence was directed at identifying the Acevsod:as o-gerson who
perpetrated the “action described in the Indictment. ln-this' régard; givéntthe ats of -
commission of the criminal offence par se, it i3 incontestable that on 31 July 1992 a
group of 4 to S armed persons came in front of the house of Boro Glamotak and Stana
Glamodak, and after banging on the door, those persons entered the house and drove
them out together with their minor daughters. It is also incontestable that, after they had
been expelled from their house, the same armed persons drove Stojko Glamotak, Boro's
father, out of the neighbouring house, and marched all of them away in the direction of
the village of Ravne. It is incontestable that two soldiers separated Boro Glamotak and
took him towards the woods, that they threatened him with death uniess he failed to
surrender the weapon to them, and that they fired one shot from a weapon in the air. It is
incontestable that one of the remaining soldiers who stayed with the other members of
the Glamotak family came up to Stojko Glamotak, grabbed his chest and fired a shot
directly at his chest, whereas Stojko Glamotak fell and dicd.

e TR TR X
It is questionable whiether oné of those armed persons was'the sccused ‘Vidrko Skrobié
and whether he shot the Jate Stoiko Glamosak.

The Court established beyond doubt that Marko Skrobi¢ was in the group of the armed
persons who drove the Glamo&ak family out of their house and marched them towards
the village of Ravne. The Court reached such conclusion by virtue of statements of the
witnesses Boro Glamodak and Stana Glamogak. Those witmesses gave their statements
on a number of accasions, and finally they gave their testimony in this case at the main
wrial, when both witnesses were categorical in their averments that one of the armed
persons was the Accused.

The witness Boro Glamotak stated both in the Prosecutor's Office Bil and at the main
trial that, at the relevant time, when the armed persons entered their house, he did not
realise at first that the name of onc of the armed persons was Marko Skrobié although he
heard from his wife that onc of them introduced himself as the neighbour Marko, but
when they set-off for the-village of Ravne he remembered who that man was, and knew
that he was Marko, son of Ora. ‘He remembered him and-who his"parems“Were. He.also .
stated that on that occasion Marko Skrobi¢ had a pistol on him, and that among the
armed persons he also recognized Tomo Jurinovi¢ who subsequently gepareted him
from his family and marched him away towards the woods, and he, together with
another person, threatened that he would kill him unless he surrendered the weapon.

p
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The witness Boro Glamotak knew the Accused prior to that day by sight, and he knew.
his parents well, buthedldnotlmownnyothermnwhohadmenmeﬁmandlast
name. It also must be noted that the defense did not dispute the recognition testimony
conceming Tome Jurinovié .

‘The recognition mﬂmcny given by Boro Glamo¥ak must be taken into consideration
together with the eyewitness testimony of his wife. Together these testimonies constitute
the evidence in chiel. 'lheComgwemdeueelomcualmouyonhemmBom
GlamoZak having found that his recognition testimony was credible and reliable,
because in respect of establishing whether the Accused was in the group of armed
persons, the witness gave the same statement immediately after the event w Ljubomir
Petrudi¢ as well as at the Prosecutor's Office of BiH and at the main trial, Furthermore
llmehasneverbeengwenanymouveforﬂnewiumtohe.gnmﬂmﬁnmmevery
dutret of ‘the armed conflict they lived in good neighborly relstions with their Croat
neighbors, and they helped regarding the funeral of Stojko Glamotak, and after the war
those witnesses returned to their house and continucd to live there. There is no doubt
that the witness gave the account of the event the following day after the murder.
Ljubomir Petrutiié testified he remembered the date clearly because it was the last day of
the month. The incident clearly lcft an impression on him as this was still early in the
war and senseless acts of violence were still shocking,

Ljubomir Peirusii¢ confirmed Boro's testimony when he gave his testimony at the main
trial. On 31 July 1992 he received a criminal report sbout the murder of Stojko
Glamogak, which indicated the known perpetrator Marko Skrobié, and that he received
that information from Boro GlamoZak who reported the murder of his father and who
recounted 1o him all the circumsiances surrounding the relevant event. The witness
stated that he personally wrote the statement but that {t got lost because of the siaie of
war (he explamﬂl his office was ransacked some time after iaking this statement), but
that after 8 certain time it was reconstructed, and that he remembered the date of taking

* " ihe-gotement well because he remembered the last date in the month well. Due to the

state of war no further action was teken on the criminal report.-

The witness Stana Glamotak stated that, during the banging on.their door,-in response to °
the question “Who is it?", she heard the reply by the neighbour Marko. At that time she -
did not know who of them introduced himself as the neighbour Marko, but when they
came out, one of the armed persons introduced himself again as neighbour Marko, so
that she saw who introduced himself by that name.

The Court gave credence to the testimonics of the witnesscs Stana Glamo2ak and Boro
Glamocak in respect of the faci whether Marko Skrobié was in the group of the armed
men at the time and in the place described in the factual substratum of the Indictment,
because those testimonies match each other, they are consistent and concurrent. Given
the very act of the murder of Stojko GlamoZak, Stana Glamotak is a direct eye-witness
of the murder. She saw the person who introduced himself as the neighbour Marko
gabbtng§tojho6lamohk'schulmd firing one shotathschm,whmnponthems ap
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death of SIojlm Glamof.akoecurred. She was less than 1 metérs away. 11ns evem,

traumatic and frightening as it was, has left an indeliblc mark on her, but regardless of
mnlshewasstillabletomemdzetheIheeofuleshooter.Atenrympol'lhe
investigations she has always identified the Accused. The first lime she was shown
pictures at the District Prosecutor’s Office she picked him out of a group of 4 photos.
The four photos were of persons of the same name, Marko Skrobié. This procedure may
have not been in strict compliance with the CPC procedure at the time but any
irregularity did not violate the integrity of the selection. Stana testified she had never
seen Marko since that date, bt she identified the Accused that ime and every time
since. What is significant about this identification is that she picked out the one Marko
who was the son of Ora. Only one Marko meets this test and she sccurately selected
him. The.defense points to the fact that her verbal description varied, but much of that
deacnphouwas about body characteristics that were not shown in the head photograph.

It is clear that whnle dns witness's verbal articulation is more dnmeul:, her visual acuity

is sharp. .. et

‘l'hewmessslanedthatat&etnmeot‘themmderofhutather—m—lawshedldmtmw
the last name of the person who committed the murder, but sccording to her description
of the very incident and at her mention of his introducing himself as the neighbour
Marko, her ncighbours immediately knew which Marko was in question, and that she
got to know his last name from them. Howcver, we must underline that this witness,
although she did not know the last name of the Accused at the time of the very incident,
during her examination at the District Prosecutor’s Office in Banja Luka recognized him
in a photograph as the person who killed her father-in-law.

Although she was unsure while giving her first testimony, during her second testimony
the witness was explicit and clear that it was exactly the accused Marko Skrobié who
eommluedthemurder of Stojko Glamodak. Her initial unsurety was caused by fear from
the courtroom, which was obvious during her first testimony. Due to the stress of the
proceedings, the winess examination had to be stopped, after which the witness was
nkenmdtehospml movemdandcamebackatalaterday(twiee)topm:deeohemn
mmm I . .'.:_', i .

The witness Boro Glamotak stated that, although he did not see the munlcr of his father
dueedy,whnhuwu&wldhmlhamwmurderwemmedbythemmwho
introduced himself as the neighbour Marko, he immediately knew which Marko was in
question and he said to her that it was Ora’s Marko. Ora is mother's name of the
Accused. As that is a small place, the arca where ail residents know one another, the
idemtification of the person by the parent's name can be sufficient to conclude which
person i8 in question,

In addition, the referenced witnesses are fully consistent in respect of the dewiption of
the then physical appearance of the Accused. For that reason, their testimonies must be
viewed together. The witness Stana Glamogak, a3 was already steted, memorized and

identified the ‘Accused both in the photographs and in the court-room, although she did




not know him by his first and last name. Although the witness Boro Glamo2ak was not .

able to recognize him in the photograph at the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH several ycars -

after the incident, thet is, he was no! sure that the Accused was exactly the person in the
photograph, he nevertheless was able to identify the Accused during the very incident.

) ﬂ " it L4 fhe same Ume, this witness also recalled and recognized another person, that is,
Tomo Jurinovi¢ whose identification by the witness was not brought into question by

anyone. On the whole, although there were certain inconsistencies in the testimonies,

none of those inconsistencies subsiantively affected the credibility of the testimonies of. -,

the witnesses -~ eye-witnesses. Certainly, one should bear in mind thal their statements

cannot match in their entirety, which is accepmable when the perspective of human

observation of some event is taken into sccount, and that each person experiences the

same situation differently. In this connection, it should be underlined that those

witnesses went through very stressful and traumatic events, that they feared for their

own lives, for the life of the father, that is, father-in-law, as well as the lives of their

minor daughters, 50 that It is quite understandable that they werc not ablc to memorize

all detsils,

it should be also noted that the Defence witness Dragoslav Perifié, the police officer

who, as an official person, followed the order of the Prosecutor and performed the action

of identification and taking the statement from the witnesses, confirmed at the main trial

. i - that both wimcsses recognized the Accused from among four photographs, that they
" " knzwhis first and last name, his father's name, nicknama, his mother's name.

As for the alibi of the Accused when he stated that, at the relevant time, he did not leave " *
Kotor and that he was on the front line all the time, as he stated during the testimony, the :
Court did not find it convincing, given thal no evidence corroborates his averments. The °
witness Slavko Bujdo tried to corroborate the alibi of the Accused, but his testimony is
inconclusive, because the Witness listed in general the places where the Accused was al
the relevant time, without knowing where the Accused was exactly. Also, the witness
said that all members of the Termitorial Defence gathered on the front line at night, and it
continued until dawn, because that is when the attacks were most frequent, and the
relevant event occurred early in the moming when it was dawning and when no major
attack was carried out. The Prosecution witness Ivo Mari¢ confirmed this fact by his
testimony. He stated that, for security reasons, he did not sleep at home at night, but out
of doors with Breco Marié, and that they usually came back home in the moming. At the
3 relevant time, the witness siept out of doors, near the house of the killed Stojko, and he
.. stated that he. was woken up in the moming, between four and five a.m., by a shot from
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‘7 Ot diregtion. It cen be concluded from this that no fierce: combats took place at that
time, and that it was a calm night. It is evident from the testimony of the witness
Muhamed Sadikovié, the commander in one part of the territory, who iestified about the
existence of armed conflicis and the manner of organizing the:defence, and about the -

attack on the Kotor Varod Municipality, that it was a large territory. He said that he did
g not see every day Slavko Bujdo who was inferior to him, but in the chain of command
he had a more important role than an ordinary soldier, wherefrom it ensues that it was
not possible to see every day ail the members of the Territorial Defence, especially the _
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solid alibi to the Accused which could indeed substantiate the averments of the Accused
and remove the doubt where the Accused was at the relevant time.

Given all the aforementioned, assessing the testimonies of the Defence witnesses, both
individually-and collectively, the Court did not give credence to the Defence witness in
relation to the alibi of the Accused for the reason of his being unreliable and general. Of
particular note was their obvious friendship and responses 1o each other during the trial
which raised: a..concern with the court as to the reliability of. the .testimony. A
detailed enalysis of the testimony of the witness Slavko Bijjdo.cizariy: if:dicatés that the

testimony of the Defence witness is adjusted to the time of the events descfibed i the’ o

Indictment go as to ensure the alibi for the Accused, but he did not directly confirm the
Accused's whereabouts at the crucial time.

The Court did not accept the objection of the Defence that the witnesses Stana and Boro
Glamogak were not sure whether the armed persons were uniformed and that, in that
regard, they changed their statements, because the circumstances under which the event
took place-were specific. In particular, it was early in the moming, the witnesses feared
for their own lives, and it is kmown that, at that time, the soldiers wore different
uniforms. For those reasons, the Court did not see good reasons for which the
testimonics of those witnesses could be called into question. The defense feh strongly
that the early moming hours impaired visibility. The trial panel rejected the need for

- gxpert testimony on this as being within the realm of common knowledge. The

Witnesses stated it was early momlng (4 or S am) but they could still see well, Cenainly
at 5 am in the summer there is sufficient light and it progressively gees lighter. This
incident covered a long lime span where each witness got a clezilosle 'at-tno face. This -
was not an incident mvolving only seconds but one which involved hours and gave boili
witness ample opportunily Lo observe Stojko Glamogal’s killer.

The defense cites Kupreskié et al Appeal Judgment” a5 a basis for not sccepting
eyewitness testimony as being notoricusly unceliable. What the Appeals Chamber states
is ,,-..that a reasonable Trial Chamber must take into account the difficulties associated
th identification evidence in a particular casc and must carefully evallme such
cvidcnoe, before accepting it as the solc basis for sustaining a conviction...*” The
Court also nomﬂlatmappmpmeﬁeumuneesa Trial Chamber can rely on the
evidence of a single witness. ¥
What is important to note is how this case differs from KupreSkié et al. In that case the
vigibility was reduced in the carly moming hours due to fog and rain. It was April not

- July. The attackers faces were heavily covered with paint. The witness was 13 years old

“&mﬂﬂl.lxwddupullw
¥ 1d ot parn. 34,
U 1d. m pase. 33.
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at the time, recognition evidmecwasnotanussuealthomhﬂunmepenodwshnn
and the evenrs were equally traumatic.'

Having considered Kupreikié et al, the Trial Panel looked (0 other case law for
amlysls. Iin the instani case, the Trial Panel looked at standards evalmtms wilness
testimony in other jurisdictions. For example, in Neil v. Biggers”, the US Supreme
Court developed a five-step test if an identification is reliable under the totality of
circumstances. The 5 factors are as follows:

1) the opportunity of the witness to view the accused &t the time of the crime;
. “.2) mewumeas'degmofnmmn.

e HE “+3) ‘tiéhecimaty of the witness® prior description or (a5 Irt this case identification) of

the accused;

4) the level of certainty demonstrated by the witnegs atmenmofconﬁomamn at -

the Main Trial; and
5) the length ofmne between the crime and the eonﬁuntstlon

Odmcoummdjmisd:cﬁomhavemwwwnhﬂﬁslmue.mchasthempmm
of Germany, Austria, Sweden etc.!® A refinement of the above standard was issued in
State of Utah v. Long”. Thore the Supreme Court of Utah defined the 5 factors as
follows:

1) the opportunity of the witness to view the actor during the event;

2) the witnesses degree of attention to the actor at the time of the event;

3) the witness's capacity to observe the event, including his or her physical and
mental acuity;

4) whether the witness's identification was made spontaneously and remained

3% sorndisient thereafier or whether it was the product of suggestion; and

5) the nature of the event being observed and the likelihood that the witness would
perceive, remember and relate it corvectly (this Jast fmor relating to whether or
not it was an ordinary event or not). S

Taking into account the above fuctors and viewing the totality of the evidence and the
circumstances, the Trial Panel found the testimony of both Stana and Boro to be credible
and decisive. In evaluating Stana's testimony, the count found that she had ample time to
view the accused. This incident lasted a number of hours. Her attention was riveted on
the Accused es he was the killer of her father-in-law, the others are vaguer to her but
they were not killers. As she had three children with her to protect it is unlikely she took
her cyes off him. She wes an adult at the time and had no mental or physical
impairments that might affect her memory. Her inilia) id of the Accused was made

"uumm-m
" Neil v. Blggers, 409 U.S. 188, 34 L.Ed, 24401, 93 8. Ce. 375 (1972).
iy ,rdAwulJmmS& mlmnppuhﬂmﬁuabw:n
Tt jinésd teationy in other jurisdictions. ALE R A
 Svate of Utah v. Lang, 721 P.2nd 493 (Uish 1986). Poreee
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spontaneously. frof among 4. different photos. Although her neighbors first

the name of Maito Skrobié:td her thore is no evidence 'this’contaihgd b'acschiptiondf ~ .- -

him. If anything the name came after she told her neighbors of the iiicident, This i3 not
clear at the main wrial as the neighbors are now dead. It is equally a possibility, being in
a small village, that by mid-moming many knew of this incident (see testimony of Ivo
Marit) as well as the perpetrators.  Her husband only identified the Accused es Marko,
son of Ora. She testified that she never saw him again until the Main Trial, Given that
the nature of the event was so shocking it is clear she could hold the memory of a face
and sull be confused by other less important details after all this time. Both positions
can I:e equally true, Given this, the totality of her testimony was believed by the Trisl
Panel.

The same analysis applies to Boro's testimony. His testimony does not have the same
problems as traditional eyewitness testimony. He in fact knew the accused and realized
this as tlie ‘event unfolded. ‘Although he did not sce the shooting as he had been
separated he was reunited with the group shortly thereafter and was told by his wife as
to what had happened. He did finally remember his name and who were his parents and

et some point told his wife it was Marko, son of Ora. Later that- iy his #ife heard'the . .
full name from her neighbors. Boro's clarity of the event was so stronig thiat the nékt-day

after the family was reicased and they buried his father he immecdiately went to filc a
police report, The facts reported that day have not changed in substance in 1S years.

The Prosecution has the burden of proof and the trial Panel concluded that the totality of
the evidence proved the accused committed the murder of Stojko Glamotak beyond a
reasonable doubt. As such there i3 no reason to further comment on the defense. It must
be noted however that as part of the tolality of the evidence the Court considered the
alibi defense of the Accused and found it lacking in credibility. There was absolutely no

. motive on the part of the Glamotak family to make up this story or to accuse someone

they barely knew. [t is clear they were on good terms with their neighbors and in fact
have moved back to the same community after the war, They have every reason 10 now

" forget that this*happened for the sake of their new life, except for one thing, the pursuit

of justice for Stojko Glamo2ak. In contrast, most of the defense witnesses, including the
Accused, have a motive to lic.

[

Taking oli the aforementioned into sccount, the Court has found’ beyond reasoniable

doubt that the relevant event occumed in the manner as described in the Indictment and
that the accused Marko Skrobié is responsible for the murder of Stojko GlamoZak.

8. Decision op punishment

Given the estgblished state of facts and the consequence thereof, and given the causal
relation between them, the Court found the accused Marko Skrobié guilty of the
criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1)c) of the
BiH CC and imposed on him the sentence of imprisonment for a term of 10 (ten) years.




ﬁb iﬁq'tlgfs gut e punishment of the Accused, besides the circumstances refered to

A i:m iiclé 48 of the BiH CC, the Court was aware of excéptional circumstances in which

the Accused acted.

As for the extenuating circumsiances, the Court has assessed his life prior 10 that time, '

the fact that at the time of the commission of the criminal offence he tumed only 21, his
behaviour after the commission of the criminal offence, proper conduct during the trial,
and the fact that he fully complied with the measures imposed on him insiead of custody
measure, that he has not been prosecuted uniil now, that he is a married and family man,
50 that the Court has found that, even with the minimal sentence of imprisonment for a
term of 10 years which is prescribed for such criminal offence, the purpose of the
punishment will be fulfilied, both in terms of special and general prevention. The Court
did not find particufarly extenuating circumstances which, pursuant to Article 49(1)b),
would indicate that the purpose of punishment can be achieved by a more lenient
punishment than that prescribed for the criminal offence of War Crimes against
Cwillans, which is the sentence of imprisonment of at least ten years or a sentence of a
aptisonment.

méuundndmﬂMmyawavaﬁnchummmonthepanofmemw
By virtue of the application of legal regulations referred to in Article 56 of the BiH CC, . _ .

the time the Accused spent in custody pending trial, starting from ‘19 December 2007 to .
6 Fehruary 2008, shall be credited towards the sentence of imprisonment imposed on the

Pursuant to Asticle 185 and Anicle 188(1) of the BiH CPC, the Accused must cover the
expenses of the criminal proceedings. The overall expenses of the criminal proceedings
amount to KM 3,610.00 (three thousand six hundred and ten Convertible Marks).

During the evidentiary pmdings the total of eleven witnegses testified; this figure

_included five Prosecution witnesses and six Defence witnesses. While establishing the
- &inowié.of the-criminal proceedings expenscs, the following types of expenses were

taken™inio -4ccount: wravel cxpenses, reimbursement for. fransportation, reimburscment
for food of the witnesses, escort expenses, reimbursement for witnesses’ response to
summons.

mmhwnmion,meomllummthephmofinmqganonamwm__". -_

2,144,00 (two thousand one hundred and forty-four Convertible Marks), and in the
phase of the main trial thcy amount to KM 966.00 (nine thousand and sixty-six
Convertible Malks)

Also, assessing the duration and complexity of the criminal proceedings as well as the
financial situation of the Accused, and pursuant to Article 185(1)g) of the BiH CPC, the
Court bound the Accused to reimburse the Court's flat rate in the amount of KM 500.00
(five hundred Convertible Marks) within 30 days of the date of the finality of the
VerdicL =
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Pursuant to Article 198(2) of the BiH CPC, the injured parties are instructed to take &
civil action with their potential claim under property law, given that the establishing of
facts in respect of the amount of the claim under property law would require a long time,
whereby these proceedings would be extended without any good reason.

" RECORD-TAKER PRESIDENT OF THE PANEL
Emira l-lod!i§ JUDGE
- --;- Lo ] ' p .5{2‘{,! f""”}}. “1»" .“5“ Ea}t e

LEGAL REMEDY: This Verdict may be appealed with the Appellate Panel of the
Court of BiH within 15 (fifteen) days of the receipt of a written copy of the Verdict.

Translator's note: .
1 hereby confirm that this documen ig a irue transiation of the origingl writien in B/C/S.
Sargjevo, 24 December 2008
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